

COPY

Case No. S241057

SUPREME COURT
FILED

JUL 14 2017

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA** Jorge Navarrete Clerk

Deputy

K.J., A MINOR, BY HER GUARDIAN AD LITEM, ERICK
JIMENEZ,

Petitioner/Plaintiff,

LUIS A. CARRILLO,

Petitioner/Objector,

v.

LOS ANGELES UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT et al.,

Respondents.

After a Decision by the Court of Appeal,
Second Appellate District, Division Three, Case No. B269864
Los Angeles County Superior Court, Case No. BC505356
(The Honorable William P. Barry)

PETITIONER'S OPENING BRIEF ON THE MERITS

Kelly C. Quinn, Esq. (SBN 197697)
Mark W. Allen, Esq. (SBN 293155)
WERKSMAN JACKSON HATHAWAY & QUINN, LLP
888 West Sixth Street, Fourth Floor
Los Angeles, California 90017
Telephone: (213) 688-0460
Facsimile: (213) 624-1942
Attorneys for Petitioner and Objector
Luis A. Carrillo

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
ISSUE PRESENTED	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	6
A. FACTS CONCERNING THE APPEALABLE TRIAL COURT ORDER	6
B. FACTS CONCERNING MR. CARRILLO'S APPEAL	9
II. STANDARD OF REVIEW	11
III. ARGUMENT	11
A. THE COURT OF APPEAL DOES NOT LACK JURISDICTION OVER AN APPEAL FROM AN ORDER IMPOSING SANCTIONS ON AN ATTORNEY IF THE NOTICE OF APPEAL IS BROUGHT IN THE NAME OF THE CLIENT RATHER THAN THE NAME OF THE ATTORNEY	12
1. Legal Standard Regarding Standing to Appeal and Liberal Construction of the Notice of Appeal	12
2. The Court of Appeal Has Jurisdiction Over an Appeal Under the Circumstances of the Instant Case Through the Doctrine of Liberal Construction	13
a. Legal Precedent Establishing that the Court of Appeal May Liberally Construe a Notice of Appeal to Include an Omitted Party and Exercise Jurisdiction Over the Appeal	13
b. The Court of Appeal Should Have Exercised its Jurisdiction Over the Instant Case	17
B. RELIANCE ON <i>LUMBERMENS</i> AND <i>CALHOUN</i> WOULD CONTRAVENE PUBLIC POLICY	19
CONCLUSION	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aquila, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 148 Cal.App.4th 556.....	11
<i>Bourhis v. Lord</i> (2013) 56 Cal.4th 320.....	12
<i>Calhoun v. Vallejo City Unified School Dist.</i> (1993) 20 Cal.App.4th 39.....	19, 20, 21
<i>Chung Sing v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> (1918) 178 Cal. 261.....	15, 16, 17, 19, 21
<i>County of Alameda v. Carleson</i> (1971) 5 Cal.3d 730.....	12
<i>Critzer v. Enos</i> (2010) 187 Cal.App.4th 1242.....	13, 21
<i>Dorel Industries, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 1267.....	11
<i>Eichenbaum v. Alon</i> (2003) 106 Cal.App.4th 967.....	13, 14, 15, 17, 19
<i>Imuta v. Nakano</i> (1991) 233 Cal.App.3d 1570.....	12
<i>Internat. Assn. of Firefighters Local Union 230 v. City of San Jose</i> (2011) 195 Cal.App.4th 1179.....	13
<i>Kane v. Hurley</i> (1994) 30 Cal.App.4th 859.....	13, 14, 15, 17, 19
<i>Luz v. Lopes</i> (1960) 55 Cal.2d 54.....	13

Moyal v. Lanphear
(1989) 208 Cal.App.3d 491.....19, 21

Palma v. U.S. Industrial Fasteners, Inc.
(1984) 36 Cal.3d 171.....8

People v. Indiana Lumbermens Mutual Insurance Company
(2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 1.....*passim*

Sabi v. Sterling
(2010) 183 Cal.App.4th 916.....12

STATUTES

Code Civ. Proc., § 904.1, subd. (a)(12)9, 18

RULES

Cal. Rules of Ct., rule 8.100, subd. (a)(1).....12
